
 
 

29 September 2020 
 

 

Worthing Licensing & Control Committee B 
 

Date: 
 

7 October 2020 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote Meeting via Zoom 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Sean McDonald (Chairman), Charles James 

(Vice-Chairman), Roy Barraclough, Mike Barrett, Keith Bickers, Henna Chowdhury, 
Karen Harman, Richard Mulholland, Richard Nowak, Jane Sim, Dawn Smith, 

Bob Smytherman, Nicola Waight, Paul Westover and Steve Wills 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declaration of Interests   

 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any 

stage such and interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 

If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Confirmation of minutes   

 

 To confirm the minutes of the 25 February 2020 
 

3. Public Question Time   

 
 To receive any questions from Members of the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 11.2 
 
(Note:  Public question time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes) 

 

Public Document Pack



4. Licensing Act 2003 Application for the Review of the Premises Licence 
under Section 51 - Molotov Cocktail & Vodka Bar  (Pages 1 - 110) 

 

 To consider a report by the Director for Communities, copy attached as item 4 
 

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public   

 
 In the opinion of the Proper Officer the press and public should be excluded from 

the meeting for consideration of the following item. Therefore the meeting is 
asked to consider passing the following resolution: 

 
‘that under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting from the following items of business on the 

grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act indicated against the item.’  

 
6. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Review of the Premises Licence 

under Section 51 - exempt annexes  (Pages 111 - 218) 

 
 Exempt annexes to agenda item 4 

 
 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  

 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Shelley-Ann Flanagan 

Lawyer 
01903 221095 
Shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-

worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 

Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 

 



 

1 
Adur & Worthing Councils’ Licensing Unit 

Housing, Health & Community Safety 



 


 
Licensing & Control Committee B 

 
7 October 2020    

 
Ward:  Central  

 

  

 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 
Application for the Review of the Premises Licence under Section 51    

 
Molotov Cocktail & Vodka Bar 

31 Chatsworth Road, Worthing, BN11 1LY 
 

Report by the Director for Communities 
 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1      That the full Licensing & Control Committee “B” considers and determines the 

application from:   
Sussex Police 

 
for a Review of the premises licence at the above venue under section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  

 
2. Reasons for the Hearing 
 
2.1      An application for a Review of premises licence No: LN/000001195 held by 
 

Beachcomber Leisure Ltd. 
 

has been received from Chief Inspector Leadbeatter on behalf of the Chief 
Constable of Sussex Police. The Police being a Responsible Authority as defined 
under the Act. 
  

2.2      Worthing Borough Council is the Licensing Authority that granted the above licence 
and it therefore falls to members to determine this application. 

 
2.3     The application was originally due to be considered by this Committee on 5 March 

2020 but was adjour
[...]
, the decision was appealed against by 
Messrs. Mott & Wells.  
 

3.6 Under Section 181 (2) of the Licensing Act, on appeal the magistrates may  

 dismiss the appeal,  

 substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which 
could have been made by the licensing authority, or  

 remit the case to the licensing authority to dispose of it in accordance with 
the direction of the court, 

In this case there was joint consent to remit the matter back to this Authority for a 
re-hearing which was ratified by a court order. 
 

3.7 On 7 June 2018 this Committee reheard the application. However, on this occasion, 
mediation between Sussex Police and the licence holders had reached agreement. 
The Licensing & Control Committee B was requested to accept the mediated 
agreement between the parties and impose the new list of conditions agreed by the 
parties on the Premises Licence to replace the existing conditions. After hearing 
from all the parties the Committee agreed to do this. 
 

2



 

3 
Adur & Worthing Councils’ Licensing Unit 

Housing, Health & Community Safety 

3.8 Previous to that application a Review application was made by Sussex Police in 
November 2012. That application was successfully mediated and this Committee 
resolved at hearing on 23 January 2013 that a mediated agreement reached 
between the applicant and the licence holders be approved. This included the 
replacement of the then Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) together with a 
number of new conditions of licence.   

 
3.9 The current DPS of the venue is Mr Nooralam Amarkhail . He has been in post 

since 16 August 2019. He holds a Personal Licence issued by Worthing Borough 
Council. Prior to him the DPS was: 

 Mr Stefan Whittington who was in post 17 April 2019 – 15 August 2019 

 Mr Vinojan Vijayakumar who was in post 11 September 2018 – 16 April 2019 

 Mr Barry Wells who was in post 25 February 2013 – 11 September 2018  
 

3.10 A plan of the area is attached. (Appe
[...]
ned in the Section 13 of the Act.  
 
4.3 The applicant has included detailed information in the application supporting their 

case that the licence holder is undermining the Licensing Objectives: 
 

 Prevention of crime & disorder 

 Public Safety 
 

Sussex Police are requesting that members consider revocation of the licence.  
 

5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
5.1      The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as local licensing 

authority, carries out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing 
objectives:  

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; 

 the protection of children from harm.  
 

According to the Home Office Guidance each objective is of equal importance. It is 
important to note that there are no other licensing objectives, so that these four 
objectives are paramount considerations at all times.     

 
5.2 In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard 

to Guidance issued by the Home Secretary and its own Statement of Licensing 
Policy. Members are advised that the following sections of the Worthing Borough 
Council’s Policy may be particularly relevant to consideration of this matter, though 
of course the Policy in its entirety must be considered. Sections indicated relate to 
paragraph numbers in the Policy itself: 

 
Prevention of crime and disorder 
 
4.8      The Licensing Authority places huge importance on the prevention of crime and 

disorder.  A high standard of control is, therefore, expected to be exercised over 
licensed premises.  

 
4.10     In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council is 

under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and the 
need to do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas. The 
possible crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the 
consideratio
[...]
ed the increased investment and 
employment opportunities that a thriving and safe night-time economy can 
bring.  

 
9.3      When determining this application members need to carefully consider the 

following: 

 The four statutory licensing objectives 

 Worthing Borough Council’s ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ 

 ‘Guidance issued under Section 182’ by the Home Secretary  

 The application & relevant representations 

 The testimony and any relevant information supplied by the licence 
holders. 

 
9.4     These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this 

review application. The statutory licensing objectives are the only grounds on which 
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an authority will be 
able to refuse an application, suspend or revoke a licence or impose conditions. 

 
9.5     When considering an application for a review, pursuant to s51 of the Act, the 

following options are available to the Committee to ensure promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives: 

 

7



 

8 
Adur & Worthing Councils’ Licensing Unit 

Housing, Health & Community Safety 

 To take no action. 
 

 Modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new 
conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition). 

 

 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence.   
 

 Remove the designated premises supervisor because they consider the 
problems are the result of poor management. 

 

 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 
 

 Revoke the licence. 
 
The committee could also issue an informal warning to the licence holder and/or 
recommend improvement within a particular period of time. 

 
9.6 In determining an application for a review the following sections of the Home 

Secretary’s Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Amended – April 2018) should be taken into account: 

 

11.17 The licensing authority may decide that the review
[...]
wing the 

grant of a premises licence, when requested to do so by a responsible authority, 
such as the police or the fire authority, or any other party, such as a resident living 
in the vicinity of the premises.  The government’s guidance states:  

 
“The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences 
represent a key protection for the community where problems associated 
with licensing objectives are occurring after the grant or variation of a 
premises licence.  
 
At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible 
authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to review the 
licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of 
the four licensing objectives. 

 

9



 

10 
Adur & Worthing Councils’ Licensing Unit 

Housing, Health & Community Safety 

10.3    In determining this application, the principles of the Human Rights Act 1998 must 
be taken into consideration and the convention rights of both individuals and 
businesses will be given due weight.  

 
10.4    Members must consider each application on its own merits, and in accordance with 

the principles of natural justice as well as the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 
All relevant factors must be taken into account, and all irrelevant factors must be 
disregarded. 

 
10.5    All applications before Committee must be considered against the backdrop of anti-

discriminatory legislation, such as the Equality Act 2010 and also in accordance 
with the Council's stated policy on Equal Opportunities. 

 
10.6    In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council is 

under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and the 
need to do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas. The 
possible crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the 
consideration of all applications and this is re- emphasised by the Licensin
[...]
it
was not possible to check who had been in the premises that evening.

Friday 2nd November 2012 (03:28 hours)

The police received a call from a member of the public stating that ~a male had been
assaulted and was outside Liquid Lounge on the floor. On police arrival, the
offenders had left the scene. Two males had been assaulted one had been punched
to the back of the head and the other kicked in the face. Police located a male in the
local area and he was subsequently arrested for assault occasioning actual bodily
harm (ABH). It was later established that during the assault, one of the victims
requested that a member of public seek assistance from the door staff at Liquid

44



Lounge. As a result, door staff attended and assisted the victim and told the assailant
and his friend to leave the area. An ambulance was called and the victim was
conveyed to Worthing Hospital where he was too incoherent to give an account of
events, making it difficult to ascertain the level of injury sustained. The victim, who
had been drinking at the Liquid Lounge, was drunk and had been ejected from the
premises at approximately 02:15hrs. It was later established that the assailant was
also believed to have been drinking at the Liquid Lounge. The suspect was unable~fo
comply with the ̀ booking in' process at custody due to being ̀ too drunk.'

Saturday 27~h October 2012 (01:43 hours)

A male inside the venue was engaged in conversation by another male who, without
provocation, punched the victim with force to the right side of his jaw, before
punching him again to the left side of his face. This caused the victim to collapse on
the floor. The offender then continued to punch the victim repeatedly in the face until
door staff restrained him. Despite two uniformed police officers arriving within six
minutes of the offence to carry out a routine licensing visit, this serious assault was
not reported to them. The suspect was permitted to leave the premises and staff,
escorted the victi
[...]
ar correlation between drunkenness
and the frequency and severity of assaults at Liquid Lounge. It was requested that
the management take immediate positive action to ensure that drunks are not
admitted to the premises and that no _sales of alcohol are made to patrons who are
drunk.

Saturday 21st May 2011 (02:45 hours)

Police officers deployed outside Liquid Lounge were alerted to an incident within the
premises. Two male patrons, having exchanged words, were leaving the premises
with the intention of fighting outside. At the top of the stairs one male was grabbed by
a member of the door staff, who pinned his arms behind him. This allowed the first
male to land three or four punches to his face before heading down the stairs. The
restrained male shook off the member of door staff and lunged at his assailant. This
attack resulted in both males falling down the stairs causing them to land on a
female, who was also on the stairs. The two males continued fighting and required
restraining. The female suffered considerable and potentially life-threatening injuries;
namely a severely torn liver with a laceration of 6.5cm by 5cm and suspected broken
ribs. One of the males sustained a suspected broken bone in his right hand. One
male was later charged with grievous bodily harm (GBH); this was the same male.
who had been arrested for punching another patron inside the Liquid Lounge on
Friday 8th April and, similarly, inflicting GBH injuries.

Friday 13th May 2011 (03:30 hours)

Police officers on duty became aware of a large group of people being spoken to by
door staff. Officers stopped but were advised by the door staff that that there were no
issues with the group. The officers drove away but having completed a circuit,
returned to Chatsworth Road where they again witnessed the group of males in close
proximity to a male lying prone on the ground.

It was .established that the victim had been assaulted by two males who, having
punched the victim to the floor, proceeded t
[...]
ached and punched him in the face, breaking his nose. Door staff then
intervened, taking the males out to the front of the premises. The victim then called
the police for assistance however the assailant left the location prior to arrival. The
victim was too heavily intoxicated to provide police with a statement and officers
noticed that he was struggling to stand up without falling over. Limited details were
taken at this time and the male re-entered Liquid Lounge.

Sunday 10th Aprii 2011 (01:15 hours)

A male patron was punched in the eye by another male patron in an unprovoked
attack which caused him ̀ a great deal of pain and discomfort'. The suspect ran out of
the premises. Door staff took the victim to another room where he could clean away
the blood. The management failed to inform Sussex Police that an assault had taken
place on the premises. The victim attended Worthing Hospital the following day and
later reported the incident to the police. The CCN footage provided by the premises
u.~as not for the date of the incident and merely showed footage of an empty
premises. As a suspect for the assault could not be formally identified, no one was
charged with the offence.

Tuesday 22"d February 2011 (22:52 hours)

Police were called to The Light Bar after receiving a report that a male had been
restrained by door staff. The caller, a member of staff at the premises, also requested
an ambulance to attend as the male was not moving and was bleeding from the
head. When police arrived they found an unconscious male lying face down on the
pavement and surrounded by door staff. CCN footage showed that a male patron
had been ejected from the premises and an off duty member of door staff at The
Light Bar, positioned at the front entrance the premises, had attacked the ejected
male, punching him in the face with such force that he fell straight onto his back. The
off. duty member of the premises door staff team then leaned down and punched the
victim a further four times 
[...]
 County Council Public Health

Dept. made representation supporting the application.

As the issuing authority it fell to the Licensing &Control Committee to determine the

application. The application was considered by-.the Committee on 18 September 2017. The

Committee heard from all parties and resolved that the premises licence should be revoked

and provided its reasons.

On 4 October 2017 the council was informed that the applicants had lodged appeal against

the decision of the Licensing Authority as permitted under Schedule 5 of the act. Under

Section 181 (2) of the Licensing Act, on appeal the magistrates may
• dismiss the appeal,
• substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could have

been made by the licensing authority, or

Adur &Worthing Councils, Portland House, 44 Richmond Road, Worthing, West Sussex,

BN11 1HS

www.adur-worthing.gov.uk - facebook.com/AdurWorthingCouncils -

twitter.com /adurandworthing

99



• remit the case to the licensing authority to dispose of it in accordance with the

direction of the court,
In this case there was joint consent to remit the matter back to the Licensing Authority for a

re-hearing which was ratified by a court order. A hearing was held on 11 September 2018 to

re-consider the matter.

The Licensing Act encourages mediation which was conducted between the parties. An

agreement was reached. As a result the Licensing &Control Committee was asked to

impose a new set of amended licence conditions on the premises licence.

1. APPLICANT
Jean Irving on behalf of the Chief Constable of Sussex Police

2. LICENCE HOLDER /PREMISE
Peter Mott &Barry Wells T/a Lounge Leisure Group
Molotov Cocktail &Vodka Bar

DATE OF HEARING
11 September 2018.

4, RESOLUTION
The Licensing and Control Committee B resolved to accept the mediated agreement

between the parties as presented to the Committee. Agreeing to impose the new list of

conditions on the Premises Licence to replace the existing conditions li
[...]
ouncils Statement of Licensing Policy
• Guidance undersection 182. by the Home Secretary and Licensing Act 2003.

Human Rights legislation and the rules of natural justice.
• The application and both written and oral relevant representations from the

Police and licence holders
• The representations made by a Responsible Authority.

In discharging its functions the Committee did so with a view to promoting the
Licensing Objectives, the relevant objectives here were the prevention of crime &
disorder and public safety.

Members recognised that there were failures under the previous management but that
the mediated arrangement should assist the current management rectify these
problems. The Police being experts in crime and disorder had agreed jointly with the
premise holder that these were necessary and proportionate and a workable solution
for thepremises licence holder to operate, to ensure they remain legally compliant and
promote thelicensing objectives of crime and disorder and public safety. Thy
Committee acknowledged there is now a good working relationship between the Police
and the Premises Licence Holders and requires this to continue

It was recognised that the agreed conditions had resolved the West Sussex County
Council Public Health representation in relation to these premises.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
It should be noted that the applicant, the licence holder and those that made
representation may appeal against this decision within 21 days of receipt of this letter
by giving notice to the Magistrates' Court.

if no appeal is lodged this decision will come into effect at midnight on Friday 5 October
2018. The licence should be returned to this office for amendment.

If an appeal is lodged then the committee's decision is suspended until such time as the.
appeal has been disposed of by the courts. Please inform this office if an appeal is lodged.

Adur and Worthing Councils, Portland House, 44 Richmond Road, Worthing, West Sussex

BN111HS

www.adur—worthing.
[...]
er

Sussex Police, Neighbourhood Licensing Team

Centenary House, Durrington Lane, Worthing,

West Sussex. BN13 2PQ

telephone; 0'1273 404030110



Document is Restricted

111

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

181

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

215

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

217

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 Application for the Review of the Premises Licence under Section 51 - Molotov Cocktail & Vodka Bar
	open appendices redacted
	2. Appendix C - Application App A
	3. Appendix C - Application App B
	4. Appendix C - Application App C
	5. Appendix C - Application App D
	6. Appendix C - Application App E


	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Review of the Premises Licence under Section 51 - exempt annexes
	8. Appendix E - Addition Evidence 2 - Conf
	9. Appendix E - Additional Evidence 3 - Email
	10. Appendix E - Additional Evidence 3






Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Worthing Licensing & Control Committee B 

7 October 2020 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Sean McDonald (Chairman) 

Councillor Charles James (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Roy Barraclough 
Councillor Mike Barrett 
Councillor Keith Bickers 
Councillor Ferdousi Henna 
Chowdhury 
Councillor Karen Harman 
Councillor Richard Mulholland 
 

Councillor Richard Nowak 
Councillor Jane Sim 
Councillor Dawn Smith 
Councillor Robert Smytherman 
Councillor Nicola Waight 
Councillor Steve Wills 
 

 
Absent 
 
Councillor Paul Westover 
 
  
 
1   Declaration of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interest 
 
2   Confirmation of minutes 

 
The minutes of the Licensing Control Committee B meeting of the 25 February 2020 be 
approved as the correct version. 
 
3   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public 
 
4   Licensing Act 2003 Application for the Review of the Premises 

Licence under Section 51 - Molotov Cocktail & Vodka Bar 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, a copy of which was 
circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as item 4. An application for a Review of premises licence in question had been 
received from Chief Inspector on behalf of the Chief Constable of Sussex. Worthing 
Borough Council was the Licensing Authority that granted the licence and it therefore fell 
to members to determine the application. 
 
The Chairman of the Committee introduced those present and explained how the 
meeting would proceed. 
 



 
2 

The presenting officer outlined the application for members. The applicant confirmed that 
the officer had provided an accurate outline and the Committee had no questions for the 
officer. 
 
The applicant’s Barrister introduced the application for Review which is summarised as 
follows: 
 

 There had been previous applications in respect of the premises and the 
continued behaviour of the premises meant that it could not be permitted to 
continue; 

 It was put forward that evidence submitted demonstrated that once a review on 
the premises was over then the operation of the premises ‘drifted’ back to what it 
had been; 

 Themes present at previous reviews repeated themselves which included failure 
to comply with conditions and poor general management; 

 Members were told that at the least the current DPS should be removed from the 
premises 

 The respondent’s Barrister set out the respondent’s case which is summarised as 
follows: 

 In 2018 there were only two issues at the premises among 42,000 people that had 
visited the premises in that year; 

 In 2019 there was only one issue at the premises among 42,000 people that had 
visited the premises in that year; 

 In 2020 there was only one incident; 

 In the previous year there had been 3 inspections and the DPS had been told that 
everything was in good order and that there were no issues; 

 The premises was a new corporate body from September 2019 and was not 
responsible for what had gone before; 

 Information that had been put before the Committee included evidence in relation 
to a neighbouring club (a different premises) which was not associated with the 
Molotov. Members were told that the inclusion of this evidence by the police was 
misleading; 

 In relation to an incident in 2018 as set out in the evidence members were told that 
the police did not take the matter further as it was minor in nature and not in the 
public interest to continue. The evidence stated that a member of the public had 
called in the incident, this was disputed and the premises maintained that a 
Member of the SIA door staff had called the Police and that the premises had 
indicated that it was willing to give statements if necessary. 

 The premises was well established within pubwatch and was a welcome asset of 
the organisation; 

 An incident occurring in February 2019 referred to in the evidence was in relation 
to the neighbouring premises and was not relevant to the Molotov; 

 An incident referred to March had occurred after a person was refused entry to the 
premises and not ejected from the premises as indicated in the evidence. The 
matter therefore should not be considered by the Committee; 

 An incident referred to in October 2019 was subjudice and would be discussed in 
greater depth in Part two of the meeting; 

 Members were asked to consider why the application for review had been made. It 
was purported that there was a personal element to the reviews brought against 
the premises. The premises had enjoyed a good relationship with previous 
inspectors and had always tried to work with the Police; 



 
3 

 Accusations of a lack of management had not been supported and there was no 
primary evidence to support this; 

 Members were asked where the graduated approach to enforcement had been; 

 Very few matters had arisen since the last review and the most recent review was 
inappropriate. 

 
The Chairman invited members to question the respondent. The respondent was 
questioned about claims regarding actions arising from incidents described by the Police. 
 
5   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
Resolved: that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting from the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act indicated against the item' 
 
6   Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Review of the Premises 

Licence under Section 51 
 

The Committee took representations from both parties concerning the nature of evidence 
submitted as exempt and whether or not the committee should consider it. The 
respondent stated that as some of the evidence concerned an ongoing investigation then 
it was therefore sub-judice and should not be considered. This included some video 
evidence submitted by the Police. 
 
The Committee agreed that it would adjourn to consider legal advice and that the 
meeting would reconvene the following day 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 8.45pm and was reconvened at 6.30pm on the 8 October 
2020. 
 
On reconvening the parties were invited to submit their views on the submission and 
consideration of evidence  
 
Committee informed parties of its decision concerning evidence submitted as exempt. 
The Committee retired to consider submissions from parties and written legal advice.  
 
The meeting was adjourned at 6:45pm and was reconvened at 7pm 
 
Upon returning to the meeting the Chairman announced that the evidence submitted by 
the applicant, however there would be no viewing of the submitted video as the 
committee had a written transcript detailing what had happened.  
 
Questions 
 
Members asked questions in relation to the operation of body worn cameras  the status 
of new companies and disagreements as to whether a patron had been removed from 
the premises or had been refused entry. Members were told that body worn cameras did 
not operate fully on all of the time and that they were set to standby and turned on when 
needed. This meant that sometimes an incident would be missed due to SIA door staff 
not having time to turn their cameras on if an incident was immediately pressing.  
 



 
4 

The respondent questioned the applicant on incidents detailed within the application and 
was questioned by the applicant of matters within the respondents submission 
 
Summing up of the applicant 
 
The applicant’s representative summed up which is summarised as follows: 
 

 There had been no harassment of the licence holder; 

 The Police had taken a staged approach to enforcement; 

 The fact that no further action had been taken concerning the incidents was a 
misreading of the incidents and the incidents showed the failure of the premises; 

 The premises had been involved with in incidents just four months following the 
previous review and the management of the premises demonstrated 
irresponsibility; 

 Excessive levels of drunkenness were demonstrated at the premises; 

 The premises had demonstrated obstructive behaviour when asked to provide 
CCTV footage; 

 The fact that body worn cameras had not been turned on at all times was not an 
irrelevant issue; 

 The respondent had claimed that the incident in March had involved someone 
being refused entry when there was evidence to show that he had been ejected 
from the premises; 

 The most recent incident had demonstrated a number of failings with the 
premises; 

 Recent incidents had demonstrated that the premises was being mismanaged 
 
Summing up of the respondent 
 
The respondent’s representative made a submission which is summarised as follows: 
 

 Matters set out in the application by the police had led to no further action 

 In 2018 there had been but two incidents 

 Police had stated in relation to ne incident that the police had been called by a 
member of the public when in fact the premises had contacted the police which 
demonstrated the responsible nature of the premises; 

 Police had visited the premises numerous times and found no issues which they 
had failed to report in their application which demonstrated a lack of transparency; 

 The premises had over 42k patrons per year; 

 The police were factually incorrect when they had claimed that an incident had 
been caused by someone kicked out of the premises when in fact he had been 
refused entry; 

 The applicant felt that there had been a certain degree of harassment from the 
police  

 
 
 The licensing Committee adjourned to make a decision and informed the meeting that 
the decision would be sent to all parties within five working days  
 
In reaching its decision the Licensing Committee has given due regard to the following: 
 

 The Statutory licensing objectives 



 
5 

 Worthing Borough Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 

 Guidance issued under Section 182 by the Home Secretary 

 The Application, written/oral representations made at the hearing and inwriting 

 The Committee also gave regard to human rights legislation and the rules of 

 natural justice 
 
In discharging its functions the Committee did so with a view to promoting the Licensing 
Objectives, the relevant objectives here were the prevention of crime and disorder and 
the prevention of public safety. 
 

Resolved: To take no action 
 
Reasons for decision: The Licensing Committee considered all the relevant 
evidence in this matter and were not satisfied that that Licensing Objectives of 
Crime and Disorder and Public Safety were being undermined by the Licence 
Holder. They do not consider that the evidence before them was proportionate to 
take any action given the minor nature of any failures. 
 
The Licensing Committee would recommend that body worn video training and ID 
checker scanner training is undertaken regularly to remind staff of the importance of 
using it in all circumstances to ensure that the licensing objectives continue to be 
Upheld. 
 
The Licensing Committee would encourage the police and the licence holder to 
liaise regularly to work together to uphold and promote the licensing objectives. 

 
 

 The meeting ended at Time Not 
Specified 

 

 

 


